

ED101847

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT**

WHELAN SECURITY COMPANY,

Respondent / Cross-Appellant,

vs.

CHARLES KENNEBREW, SR.,

Appellant / Cross-Respondent.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
Honorable Maura B. McShane, Circuit Judge
Case No. 10SL-CC00006-01**

OPENING BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
911 Main Street, Suite 2300
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT /
CROSS-RESPONDENT
CHARLES KENNEBREW, SR.**

Preliminary Statement

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement i

Table of Authorities..... vi

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

 A. Background 2

 B. Non-Compete Covenants 4

 C. Mr. Kennebrew’s Contacts with Houston While At Whelan’s Dallas Branch 7

 D. Park Square 8

 E. Whelan’s Permission for Mr. Kennebrew to Run Elite..... 10

 F. Proceedings Below 13

 1. Initial Proceedings 13

 2. First Appeal 14

 3. Proceedings On Remand 16

Points Relied On..... 20

 I. The trial court erred in granting Whelan summary judgment that Mr. Kennebrew had violated the customer non-solicitation clause in § 3(a) of the Agreement by soliciting Park Square’s business *because* contracts in restraint of trade are disfavored and strictly construed, any controverted facts in summary judgment proceedings must be viewed in a light most favorable to the non-movant, and facts discussed in a previous appellate decision from a now-reversed summary judgment are not the “law of the

case” in new summary judgment proceedings on remand *in that* Mr. Kennebrew presented evidence in response to Whelan’s motion for summary judgment that he had not solicited Park Square’s business and, rather, Park Square’s manager had solicited his business, which did not violate the strict language of § 3(a). 20

II. The trial court erred in granting Whelan summary judgment that Mr. Kennebrew had violated the 50-mile non-competition clause in § 3(c) of the Agreement by operating Elite in Houston *because* a claimant moving for summary judgment in the face of an affirmative defense must also establish that the affirmative defense is not subject to a genuine dispute of material fact and fails as a matter of law, and any controverted facts in summary judgment proceedings must be viewed in a light most favorable to the non-movant *in that* Mr. Kennebrew raised an affirmative defense that Whelan had waived the Agreement and, in opposition to Whelan’s motion for summary judgment, presented evidence that Whelan had waived § 3(c) by his superiors at Whelan knowing about his operation of Elite in Houston, tolerating it, and expressly agreeing to allow him to do so. 21

III. The trial court erred in granting Whelan summary judgment that Mr. Kennebrew had violated the 50-mile non-competition clause in § 3(c) of the Agreement by operating Elite in Houston *because* contracts in restraint of trade are disfavored and strictly construed, and any controverted facts in summary judgment proceedings must be viewed in a light most favorable to

the non-movant *in that* Mr. Kennebrew presented evidence that he only “provided services” for Whelan in Dallas, not Houston, and merely assisted Whelan with some Houston contacts while providing services for Whelan in Dallas, which did not violate the strict language of § 3(c)..... 22

Argument 23

Standard of Review for All Points Relied On..... 23

Point I (dispute of fact as to whether Mr. Kennebrew solicited Park Square) 24

 A. Whelan presented no evidence in support of its allegation that Mr. Kennebrew had solicited Park Square’s business, and Mr. Kennebrew sufficiently controverted Whelan’s allegation, creating a genuine dispute of material fact..... 25

 B. The Supreme Court’s earlier decision viewing the facts in a light most favorable to Whelan, at the time the non-movant, and reversing the previous summary judgment for Mr. Kennebrew, did not bind the trial court to hold Mr. Kennebrew solicited Park Square as a matter of law. 29

Point II (dispute of fact as to whether Whelan waived non-competition clause)..... 33

Point III (dispute of fact as to whether Mr. Kennebrew “provided services” in Houston) 40

Conclusion 48

Certificate of Compliance..... 49

Certificate of Service 49

Appendix(attached separately)

Judgment and Order (June 26, 2014)..... A1

Order (Oct. 10, 2013)..... A10

Whelan Sec. Co. v. Kennebrew, 379 S.W.3d 835 (Mo. banc 2012) A17

Table of Authorities

Cases

Austin v. Pickett, 87 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. 2002).....21, 35-36

Century Fire Sprinklers, Inc. v. CNA/Transp. Ins. Co., 87 S.W.3d 408
(Mo. App. 2002).....20, 29-30

Frisella v. RVB Corp., 979 S.W.2d 474 (Mo. App. 1998)..... 21, 36, 39

Goerlitz v. City of Maryville, 333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. banc 2011)20-23

Healthcare Servs. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Copeland, 198 S.W.3d 604
(Mo. App. 2006)..... 20, 22, 28, 44

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371
(Mo. banc 1993)..... 23

Scheck Indus. Corp. v. Tarlton Corp., 435 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. App. 2014)..... 21, 36

Strobehn v. Mason, 397 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. 2013)..... 22, 45

Vill. of Big Lake v. BNSF Ry. Co., 433 S.W.3d 460 (Mo. App. 2014) 23

Walton v. City of Berkeley, 223 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. banc 2007) 30

Whelan Sec. Co. v. Kennebrew, 379 S.W.3d 835 (Mo. banc 2012).....20, 22, 25-26, 41, 47

Constitution of Missouri

Art. V, § 3 1

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 477.050 1

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 84.06..... 49

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District

Rule 360..... 49

Other Authorities

5 AM.JUR.2D *Appellate Review* § 861 (1995).....29-30
